with Customers have been summarised below. The application of other new and amendments to HKFRSs

in the current year has had no material impact on the Group’s financial performance and positions for the

current and prior years and/or on the disclosure set out in these consolidated financial statements.

– 7 –

Impact on the consolidated financial statements for the adoption of the new accounting standards

As explained below, HKFRS 15 and HKFRS 9 are adopted without restating comparative information.

The related reclassifications and the adjustments are therefore not reflected in consolidated statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were

not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be

recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Carrying
amount

originally
reported at

31 December
2017

Impact on
adoption of
HKFRS 15

Impact on
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Carrying
amount as
restated at
1 January

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
Available-for-sale financial assets 159,152 – (159,152) –

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss (“FVTPL”) – – 134,543 134,543

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) – – 24,609 24,609

Trade and bills receivables 333,094 (39,081) (19,200) 274,813

Contract assets – 39,081 (1,411) 37,670

Loan receivables 19,904 – (53) 19,851

Deferred tax assets 7,523 – 3,100 10,623

Total 519,673 – (17,564) 502,109

Liabilities
Receipts in advance 6,791 (6,791) – –

Contract liabilities – 6,791 – 6,791

Total 6,791 – – 6,791

Equity
Retained profit 232,528 – (24,514) 208,014

Investments revaluation reserve (6,950) – 6,950 –

225,578 – (17,564) 208,014

– 8 –

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

HKFRS 15 superseded HKAS 11 Construction Contracts, HKAS 18 Revenue and related interpretations

and it applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope

of other standards. The new standard established a five-step model for determining whether, how much

and when revenue is recognised. The Group has elected to adopt the modified retrospective approach for

contracts with customers that are not completed as at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 January 2018)

with the cumulative effect of initially applying HKFRS 15 as an adjustment to the opening balance of